(O-2021-167)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 21365 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE ___AUG 1 3 2021___

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ESTABLISHING PARKING METER ZONES IN DOWNTOWN, MID-CITY AND PACIFIC BEACH COMMUNITY PARKING DISTRICTS.

WHEREAS, the Planning Department has conducted a study pursuant to San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC) section 86.0125(c) in the Downtown Community Parking District (CPD), Mid-City CPD, and Pacific Beach CPD to determine locations for new parking meter zones; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) desires to establish parking meter zones at the following locations: Ocean Boulevard to the west, Ingraham Street to the east, Grand Avenue to the south, and Emerald Street to the north in the Pacific Beach CPD; North Harbor Boulevard to the west, Interstate 5 to the east, West Harbor Drive/East Harbor Drive to the south, and West Laurel Street/Interstate 5 to the north in the Downtown CPD; and Park Boulevard to the west, 70th Street to the east, Thorn Street to the south, and Adams Avenue/El Cajon Boulevard to the north in the Mid-City CPD; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to SDMC section 82.04 and California Vehicle Code (CVC) section 22508, two-hour parking meter zones must be established by Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, a parking time limit of two hours will be in effect in the above described locations between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. in the Mid-City CPD and Pacific Beach CPD, and between the hours of 10 a.m. and 8 p.m. in the Downtown CPD, Sundays and certain holidays excepted, pursuant to SDMC section 86.0128; NOW, THEREFORE,

(O-2021-167)

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. Parking meter zones are established in the Downtown CPD, Mid-City

CPD, and Pacific Beach CPD.

Section 2. The installation of parking meters and the necessary signs and markings

are authorized to be made in the above described locations.

A full reading of this Ordinance is dispensed with prior to passage, a Section 3.

written copy having been made available to the City Council and the public prior to the day of its

passage.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from

and after its passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By /s/ Katherine A. Malcolm

Katherine A. Malcolm

Deputy City Attorney

KAM:soc

07/12/2021

Or.Dept: Planning

Doc. No.: 2695226

| meeting of08 | | the Council of the City of San Diego, at tr |
|--------------|--------|---|
| | | ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk |
| | | By /s/ Matthew R. Hilario Deputy City Clerk |
| Approved: 2 | (date) | TODD GLORIN, Mayor |
| Vetoed: | (date) | TODD GLORIA, Mayor |

| Passed by the Council of The O | City of San Die | ego on A | UG Q 3 20 2 1 | _, by the following vote | |
|---|-----------------|---------------|--|--|--|
| Councilmembers | Yeas | Nays | Not Present | Recused | |
| Joe LaCava | | | | | |
| Jennifer Campbell | | | | | |
| Stephen Whitburn | \mathbf{Z} | | | | |
| Monica Montgomery St | eppe 🛮 | | | | |
| Marni von Wilpert | Ø | | | | |
| Chris Cate | \mathbf{Z} | | | | |
| Raul A. Campillo | \mathbf{Z} | | | | |
| Vivian Moreno | \mathbb{Z} | | | | |
| Sean Elo-Rivera | \mathbf{Z} | | | | |
| Date of final passageA | UG 1 3 2021 | | | | |
| AUTHENTICATED BY: | | Mayo | | O GLORIA an Diego, California. | |
| AOTHENTICATED BI. | | Iviayo | A | an Diego, Camornia. | |
| | | | | . MALAND | |
| (Seal) City Clerk of Tr | | | | San Diego, California. | |
| | | Ву | NW | , Deputy | |
| l HEREBY CERTIFY that t days had elapsed between the | | | | | |
| JUL 2 0 2021 | | and on | AUG 1 3 2 | ?n2t | |
| I FURTHER CERTIFY that reading was dispensed with by the ordinance was made availa of its passage. | a vote of five | members of t | he Council, and t Council and the p | hat a written copy of oublic prior to the day | |
| (Seal) | | City Cle | ELIZABETH S erk of The City of | . MALAND San Diego, California. , Deputy | |
| Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California | | | | | |
| | | Ordinance Nur | mber O21 | 365 | |

·